

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE: PHILIPS RECALLED CPAP, BI-)
LEVEL PAP, AND MECHANICAL) Master Docket: Misc. No. 21-1230
VENTILATOR PRODUCTS)
LITIGATION,) MDL No. 3014
)
This Document Relates to:)
)
*Amended Master Long Form Complaint for)
Personal Injuries and Damages, and)
Demand for Jury Trial (ECF No. 834)*)**

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PHILIPS RS NORTH AMERICA
LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED MASTER LONG
FORM COMPLAINT FOR PERSONAL INJURIES AND DAMAGES FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CASE CITATION CHARTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BRIEF SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT	3
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Philips’ Attacks on the “Deficiency” of the Master Complaint and Short Form Complaint Process that Philips Agreed to Should Be Rejected Out of Hand.....	5
1. Philips’ Argument Ignores the Procedures It Agreed to in this MDL.....	5
2. Philips’ Case-Specific Attacks Are Inappropriate and Ignore the Allegations in the Master Complaint and Short Form Complaint.	8
B. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Implicate Preemption or Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine.....	12
1. The Standards Governing Preemption.	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Traditional State Law Claims that Do Not Arise Solely from Violations of Federal Regulations.	15
3. The Court Should Not Invoke the Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine.	17
D. Plaintiffs’ Negligent Failure to Recall Claim Is Viable.....	19
E. Certain States’ Product Liability Acts Do Not Subsume Plaintiffs’ Tort and Warranty Claims.	20
F. Plaintiffs’ Warranty Claims Are Adequately Alleged	21
1. Plaintiffs Properly Plead Breach of an Express Warranty.....	21
2. Plaintiffs Properly Allege Breach of Implied Warranties.	23

3.	Pre-Suit Notice Requirements Do Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Warranty Claims.	25
D.	Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Claims for Strict Liability.	26
1.	Comment <i>k</i> of Restatement §402A Does Not Require Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Strict Liability Design Defect Claims.	26
2.	Plaintiffs’ Manufacturing Defect Claim Is Appropriate.	28
E.	Plaintiffs Properly Plead a Negligent Manufacturing Claim.	29
F.	Plaintiffs Properly Plead Negligent Misrepresentation and Common Law Fraud by Omission.	30
1.	Plaintiffs Plead Actionable Omissions.	31
2.	Negligent Misrepresentation is Viable in Most Jurisdictions.	32
G.	Plaintiffs Properly Plead Claims Under State Consumer Protection Statutes.	33
1.	Philips’ Repeated Arguments Fare No Better with Respect to Consumer Protection Claims.	34
2.	The State Consumer Protection Statutes Permit Recovery Here.	35
H.	Plaintiffs’ Properly Plead Unjust Enrichment Claims	37
I.	Plaintiffs Properly Plead a Claim for Battery.	38
J.	Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Is Viable in each Jurisdiction.	39
K.	Medical Monitoring Is Available in each Jurisdiction.	39
L.	Punitive Damages Are Available in each Jurisdiction.	40
M.	Philips’ Motion Related to Loss of Consortium and Survivorship and Wrongful Death Claims Should Be Denied.	40
V.	CONCLUSION.	40
	APPENDIX.	A-1

TABLE OF CASE CITATION CHARTS

		Page(s)*
Chart 1	Negligent Failure to Recall Claim Is Viable.....	A-1
Chart 2	Product Liability Acts: Do Not Subsume All Claims.....	A-1
Chart 3	Implied Warranty: Direct Vertical Privity Not Required	A-2
Chart 4	Implied Warranty: Unconscionable Durational Limits Not Applied.....	A-3
Chart 5	Warranty: Standards to Satisfy Notice and Exceptions	A-4
Chart 6	RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §402A, Comment <i>k</i>	A-6
Chart 7	Fraud/Negligent Misrepresentation: Duty to Disclose Exceptions.....	A-7
Chart 8	Negligent Misrepresentation.....	A-9
Chart 9	Consumer Protection: Limits to State Regulatory Oversight Statutes.....	A-10
Chart 10	Consumer Protection: Reliance Presumed or Not Required.....	A-12
Chart 11	Consumer Protection: Scierter Not an Essential Element.....	A-12
Chart 12	Consumer Protection: Recovery of Personal Injury Damages	A-13
Chart 13	Consumer Protection: Availability of Damages/Injunctive Relief.....	A-13
Chart 14	Consumer Protection: Privity Not Required.....	A-14
Chart 15	Consumer Protection: The Devices Qualify as Consumer Goods	A-16
Chart 16	Consumer Protection: Criteria for Activity to be Considered “Within the State”	A-19
Chart 17	Consumer Protection: Standards to Satisfy Notice and Exceptions	A-20

* Page references are to the pages in the Case Citation Charts included in the Appendix hereto.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	38
<i>Adams v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 323 P.3d 122 (Haw. App. 2014).....	38
<i>Africa v. Digulielmo</i> , 2004 WL 2360419 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 20, 2004).....	26
<i>Alton v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Or. 2013)	15
<i>Argabright v. Rheem Mfg. Co.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 470 (D.N.J. 2017).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Baker v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6698653 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2013).....	11
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	14, 15, 16, 30
<i>Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Bell v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2447788 (W.D. Pa. May 31, 2018).....	15
<i>Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 531 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	30
<i>Bostic v. Ethicon Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 952129 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2022).....	37
<i>Brackbill v. Ruff</i> , 2018 WL 2322014 (M.D. Pa. May 22, 2018).....	34

Brock v. Belleville,
2018 WL 2320511 (S.D. Ill. May 22, 2018)..... 33

Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021) 16

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 14

Bull v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
2018 WL 3397544 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2018)..... 14

Caltagirone v. Cephalon, Inc.,
190 A.3d 596 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)..... 16

Carlson v. General Motors Corp.,
883 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1989) 22, 24

Chen v. Target Corp.,
2022 WL 1597417 (D. Minn. May 19, 2022)..... 25

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 15

Clark v. Time Warner Cable,
523 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008) 18

Cohen v. Johnson & Johnson,
2022 WL 5109167 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2022) 28

Cohen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
2022 WL 721307 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2022)..... 18

Creazzo v. Medtronic, Inc.,
903 A.2d 24 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)..... 27

Cummings v. FCA US LLC,
401 F. Supp. 3d 288 (N.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 30

Daniel v. Ford Motor Co.,
806 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2015) 21

Demorato v. Carver Boat Corp.,
304 F. App’x 100 (3d Cir. 2008) 23

Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.,
26 F. Supp. 3d 304 (D.N.J. 2014)..... 24

Ebert v. C.R. Bard, Inc.,
459 F. Supp. 3d 637 (E.D. Pa. 2020) 28

Field v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.,
565 A.2d 1170 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)..... 38

Foge, McKeever LLC v. Zoetis Inc.,
565 F. Supp. 3d 647 (W.D. Pa. 2021)..... 30

Foge, McKeever LLC v. Zoetis Inc.,
605 F. Supp. 3d 682 (W.D. Pa. 2022)..... 31

Francis v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
504 F. Supp. 3d 659 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... 36

Global Naps, Inc. v. Bell Atl.-N.J., Inc.,
287 F. Supp. 2d 532 (D.N.J. 2003) 18

Green v. Ethicon, Inc.,
497 F. Supp. 3d 364 (C.D. Ill. 2020) 11

Gross v. Coloplast Corp.,
434 F. Supp. 3d 245 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 17, 2020)..... 27, 28

Grubbs v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
2020 WL 5305542 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 4, 2020) 11

Haft v. Haier US Appliance Solutions, Inc.,
578 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 24

Hahn v. Richter,
673 A.2d 888 (Pa. 1996)..... 27

Hubbell v. World Kitchen, LLC,
688 F. Supp. 2d 401 (W.D. Pa. 2010)..... 20

In re Allergan Biocell Textured Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.,
537 F. Supp. 3d 679 (D.N.J. 2021)..... 12, 13, 14, 16

In re BlackRock Mut. Funds Advisory Fee Litig.,
327 F. Supp. 3d 690 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 33

In re Caterpillar, Inc., C13 & c15 Engine Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2015 WL 4591236 (D.N.J. July 29, 2015)..... 23

In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.,
888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

In re Digitek Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2009 WL 2433468 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 3, 2009) 6

In re Exactech Polyethylene Orthopedic Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2022 WL 5408779 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 7, 2022) 29

In re Gen. Motors Air Conditioning Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
406 F. Supp. 3d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 22

In re Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc., Dog Food Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2020 WL 996802 (D. Kan. Mar. 2, 2020) 29

In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Pracs., and Prod. Liab. Litig.,
497 F. Supp. 3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 17

In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.,
623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) 16

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 18

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2008 WL 2676278 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008) 10

In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys. (Mers) Litig.,
2016 WL 3931820 (D. Ariz. July 21, 2016) 29

In re Nuvaring Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2009 WL 4825170 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 11, 2009) 1, 6, 8

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prod. Liab. Litig.,
1997 WL 109595 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 7, 1997)..... 8

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 16

In re Ranbaxy Generic Drug Application Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 2308839 (D. Mass. May 8, 2020) 37

In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 566 (E.D. Pa. 2018) 37

In re Rust-Oleum Restore Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
155 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 25

In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2014 WL 527703 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 7, 2014) 1, 8

In re Takata Airbag Prod. Liab. Litig.,
464 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2020) 31

*In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litig. Coordinated Pretrial,
Proc.*, 2017 WL 1836443 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2017) 15, 16

In re Trasylol Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2009 WL 577726 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2009)..... 6, 8

In re Valsartan, Losartan, & Irbesartan Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2021 WL 364663 (D.N.J. Feb. 3, 2021) 20, 36

In re Valsartan, Losartan, and Irbesartan Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2020 WL 7418006 (D.N.J. Dec. 18, 2020)..... 18

In re Wright Med. Tech. Inc., Conserve Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.,
127 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (N.D. Ga. 2015) 10

In re Zimmer Nexgen Knee Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2012 WL 3582708 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2012) 8

In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2017 WL 1458193 (D. Mass. 2017) 9

In re: Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig. Civ. Action,
2016 WL 3769680 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2016)..... 33

Johnson v. Sunoco, Inc. (R&M),
2018 WL 925009 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2018) 38

Killen v. Stryker Spine,
2012 WL 4498865 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 26

Kline v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.,
2013 WL 3279797 (W.D. Pa. June 27, 2013)..... 26

Kline v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.,
2015 WL 4077495 (W.D. Pa. July 6, 2015) 10

LaMontagne v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,
41 F.3d 846 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 20

Lance v. Wyeth,
85 A.3d 434 (Pa. 2014)..... 19, 27

Lewis v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
530 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (S.D. Fla. 2021) 36

Majdipour v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
2013 WL 5574626 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2013)..... 31

McDaniel v. Upsher-Smith Pharm., Inc.,
229 F. Supp. 3d 707 (W.D. Tenn. 2017)..... 15

McNeil v. Wyeth,
462 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006) 11, 32

McQueen v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.,
488 F. Supp. 3d 848 (D. Minn. 2020)..... 24

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 12, 13, 14

Mendez v. Shah,
28 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.N.J. 2014) 14

Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017) 16

N. Side Foods Corp. v. Bag-Pack, Inc.,
2007 WL 954106 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2007) 40

Nelson v. Inman Homes, Inc.,
2014 WL 2094327 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2014)..... 39

Otis-Wisher v. Medtronic, Inc.,
616 F. App'x 433 (2d Cir. 2015) 35

Parker v. Stryker Corp.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Colo. 2008)..... 16

Parrish v. Volkswagen Group of Am., Inc.,
463 F. Supp. 3d 1043 (C.D. Cal. May 7, 2020)..... 22

Patchcoski v. W.L. Gore & Assocs., Inc.,
2020 WL 4335016 (M.D. Pa. July 28, 2020)..... 27, 28

Pleasant v. McDaniel,
550 S.W.3d 8 (Ark. App. 2018)..... 34

Ramirez v. Medtronic Inc.,
961 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Ariz. 2013) 16

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 13, 17

<i>Roberts v. NVR, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3745178 (W.D. Pa. June 15, 2015).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Colorado State Lottery Div.</i> , 179 P.3d 998 (Colo. 2008) (en banc)	37
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2011).....	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	25
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Sims v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3856667 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2009)	31
<i>Slippery Rock Area Sch. Dist. v. Tremco, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3198122 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	30
<i>Smith v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 844 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	19, 30
<i>Spear v. Atrium Med. Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 3357485 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2022)	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	9
<i>Stevens v. C. R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 692097 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2018).....	25
<i>Sussino v. Work Out World Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 WL 15523185 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022)	5
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	27
<i>Walton v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Weinreich v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5684376 (D.S.C. Oct. 31, 2019).....	24

<i>Weiss v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (S.D. Fla. 2019)	24
<i>Werner Kammann Maschinenfabrik, GmbH v. Max Levy Autograph, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 126634 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2002)	23
<i>Williams v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1284185 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2013)	35
<i>Winkworth v. Spectrum Brands, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3574687 (W.D. Pa. June 30, 2020).....	23
<i>Yalter v. Endocare, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 5237598 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2004).....	26
<i>Yimam v. Mylé Vape, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 13614925 (D.C. Super. Ct. June 11, 2020).....	16
Statutes	
13 Pa. C.S.A. §2314(b)(3)	23
21 U.S.C. §301	13
21 U.S.C. §360h.....	17
21 U.S.C. §360h(d).....	18
21 U.S.C. §360k(a)	13
28 U.S.C. §1407(a)	1
Rules	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	10, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e)	10
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF RESTITUTION § 1 (1937)	37
RIGHT TO PRIVATE ACTION UNDER STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT – PRECONDITIONS TO ACTION, 117 A.L.R.5th 155	35
Uniform Commercial Code §2-314(2)(c)	24
